Operating leases - as lessee (expense)

Minimum lease payments due

- within one year 2 089 674 414 276
- in second to fifth year inclusive 2 782 158 891 729

4 871 832 1 306 005

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the entity for office spaces from AIDC and COLAB
and rental of printers from Konica Minolta. the lease term for all these contracts is three years. the lease
contract with AIDC was effective from 1 october 2020 and will terminate on 31 March 2024 and escalates
by 5% annually. the lease contract with CoLAB was effective 1 november 2021 and will terminate on
30 october 2024 and escalates by 6% annually.the lease contract with Konika Minolta was effective 1
April 2021 and will terminate on 31 March 2024 and no escalation rate is applicable on this contract. no
contingent rent is payable.

30. AUDITORS’ REMUNERATION

Fees 1 253 634 -

31. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial
performance that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2021

note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Inventories 16 720 (2 181) - 14 539
Investment property 563 529 599 (70 212 575) - 493 317 024
Intangible assets 139 247 (19 088) - 120 159
Prepayments 49 721 853 (6 485 459) - 43 236 394
Unspent conditional grants and receipts (1 653 224 475) 216 077 096 (5 646 915) (1 442 794 294)
Property,plant and equipment 806 493 (112 833) - 693 660
Deferred tax - (112 926 672) -   (112 926 672)
VAt payable - (217 036 086) -   (217 036 086)
Current tax payable - (1 872 216) - (1 872 216)
Payables from exchange transactions (35 184 342) (1 056 891) - (36 241 233)
Accumulated surplus 592 348 152 - (5 646 915) 586 701 237

(481 846 753) (193 646 905) (11 293 830) (686 787 488)

97AnnuAl RepoRt  I  2021/2022

Tshwane Automotive Special Economic Zone
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

noTES To ThE AnnuAl fInAncIAl STATEmEnTS
31 march

2022
31 march

2021

31. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Statement of financial performance

2021

note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification Restated

Government grants & subsidies 604 924 406 (79 960 075) - 524 964 331
Interest income 5 872 667 - (5 646 915) 225 752
employee related costs (7 997 182) - - (7 997 182)
Depreciation and amortisation (65 656) - - (65 656)
Lease rentals on operating lease (186 572) - - (186 572)
Contracted services (170 594) 14 821 - (155 773)
General expenses (10 028 917) 1 097 417 - (8 931 500)
taxation expense - (114 798 888) -   (114 798 888)
Surplust for the year 592 348 152 (193 646 725) (5 646 915) 393 054 512

Explanation prior period errors

Omission of VAT impact

In the prior year,the financial statements were prepared without taking into account the effect of VAT. The
affected line items have now been adjusted to account for VAt separately.

the effect of the error is:
Effect on statement of financial position

Decrease in inventory (2 181)
Decrease investment property (70 212 575)
Decrease in intangible assets (19 088)
Decrease in unspent conditional grants and receipts 216 077 096
Decrease in property,plant and equipment (112 833)
Increase in VAt payable (217 036 086)
Decrease in prepayment (6 485 459)